
CONTRACT ITEMS
This chapter contains the following sections:

Contract Items Overview 4-3

Marking Items as Complete 4-6

Marking a Contract Item As a Major Item 4-9

CHAPTER 
FOUR

4-1



4-2



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022

AWP contracts contain two types of Item Sources: Original and Change Order.

Original items are those that were included in contract documents at time of award.

Change Order items are items not contained in the original contract which have been approved by a Change Order.

CONTRACT ITEMS OVERVIEW

At any point during the contract, the items can be reviewed for any reason (check quantities, review unattached items, overruns,
etc.).

1. Confirm current role is set to NV Crew Office. (Figure 4-1)

Figure 4-1. Current Role

2. From the Home page, click Contract Progress under the Construction component. (Figure 4-2)

Figure 4-2. Construction Component

3. In the search box, enter the Contract Number, or click Show first 10. (Figure 4-3)

4-3

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide

March 2022

Figure 4-3. Contract Progress Overview

4. Click the Contract number hyperlink. (Figure 4-4)

Figure 4-4. Contract Progress Overview Search Results

5. In the Quick Links at the top of the screen, click Items (Figure 4-5)

Figure 4-5. Contract Progress Quick Links

6. To review items at the Contract Items or Project/Category Items level, use the navigational tabs. (Figure 4-6 and Figure 4-7)

4-4

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022

Figure 4-6. Contract Items

Figure 4-7. Project/Category Items

7. To review the item's details, click the chevron to expand the item . (Figure 4-8)

4-5

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide

March 2022

Figure 4-8. Item Details

MARKING ITEMS AS COMPLETE

As items are completed they must be manually marked as completed. This step is applicable to the Field Close-out process (see
Chapter 10 in this user guide). All items must be marked as completed before the Semi-Final estimate can be created.

1. Follow Steps 1 - 5 from the "Contract Items Overview" Section in this chapter to navigate to the Contract Items.
2. In the Contract Items screen, click the Component Row Actions drop-down and select Mark Items Complete. (Figure 4-18)

4-6

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022

Figure 4-9. Contract Items Component Row Actions Drop-down

3. In the Select Items window, individual items can be selected by clicking on them or ALL items can be selected using the All link.
Once the item(s) are selected click the Mark Items Complete button. (Figure 4-19)

Figure 4-10. Select Items for Marking As Complete

4. After you select Mark Items Complete, AWP will automatically save and will display the item as complete in the blue header. (Fig-
ure 4-20)

4-7

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide

March 2022

Figure 4-11. Item Marked as Complete

5. If a completed item is not actually complete, follow the same steps, but select Mark Item Not Complete. (Figure 4-21)

Figure 4-12. Contract Items Component Actions Drop-down: Mark Item Not Complete

6. Select the item(s) and click on the Mark Items Not Complete button. (Figure 4-22)

Figure 4-13. Select Items for Mark Item Not Complete

4-8

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022

MARKING A CONTRACT ITEM AS A MAJOR ITEM

The AWP software does not have an automated process to indicate if an item is concidered a Major item (NDOT policiy is any item
that has a Current Extended Amount (current quantity x unit price) of $50,000 or more). The following steps to mark and item as a
Major item MUST be completed when adding a new item to a contract via a Change Order and the new item's Extended Amount is
$50,000 or more or when increasing an existing bid item's quantity via a Change Order brings the Current Extended Amount to
$50,000 or more.

1. Confirm current role is set to NV Crew Office. (Figure 4-23)

Figure 4-14. Current Role

2. From the Home page, click Contract Progress under the Construction component. (Figure 4-24)

Figure 4-15. Construction Component

3. In the search box, enter the Contract Number, or click Show first 10. (Figure 4-25)

Figure 4-16. Contract Progress Overview

4-9

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide

March 2022

4. Click the Contract number hyperlink. (Figure 4-26)

Figure 4-17. Contract Progress Overview Search Results

5. In the Quick Links at the top of the screen, click Items. (Figure 4-27)

Figure 4-18. Contract Progress Quick Links

6. Type the item number in the Search box and click the Expand cevron. (Figure 4-28)

Figure 4-19. Search for Major Item

7. Check the Major Item box. (Figure 4-29)

4-10

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide
March 2022

Figure 4-20. Check Major Item Box

8. Click the Save button. (Figure 4-30)

4-11

4



CONTRACT ITEMS

State of Nevada Department of Transportation
AWP Construction User Guide

March 2022

Figure 4-21. Major Item Save

4-12

4


